Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt Resolution honoring **Paul Fellinger** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans) Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" for 2016.....)

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **Paul Fellinger** as a 2016 "Veteran of the Year"; and

WHEREAS, as his final assignment as the Garrison Commander for the Presidio of Monterey, Paul Fellinger completed a distinguished career with the United States Army bringing to close a twenty-six-year military career; and

WHEREAS, Paul Fellinger's personal actions as Garrison Commander provided significant and meaningful contributions to veterans throughout Monterey County, and

WHEREAS, Paul Fellinger was instrumental in moving the Central Coast Veterans Cemetery to its grand opening by his work to gain the necessary water credits which if not secured would have delayed the opening significantly; and

WHEREAS, Paul Fellinger has taken a strong interest in the cemetery project working on his own time preparing for the pre-grand opening ceremonies and being available as needed to assure the cemetery comes to completion for our Monterey County Veterans; and

WHEREAS, Paul Fellinger is a veteran who not only served his country both in peace and war but continues to serve his community and his fellow veterans just as intensely and loyally as he did his country.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, honors **Paul Fellinger** as a 2016 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Committee "Veteran of the Year" and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this	day of	_, 2016 by the following vote, to wit:
----------------------------	--------	--

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____ Deputy